

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT

79 MAP 2009

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellee
v.
QU'EED BATTS,
Appellant

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Appeal from the order of the Superior Court (No. 766 EDA 2008) dated April 7, 2009,
affirming the judgment of sentence of Court of Common Pleas of Northampton County
(No. 1215-2006) dated October 22, 2007

PHILIP D. LAUER, ESQ.
Attorney I.D. 07935
Attorney for Appellant
701 Washington Street
Easton, PA 18042

MARSHA LEVICK
Attorney I.D. 22535
Deputy Director and Chief Counsel
EMILY KELLER
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
The Philadelphia Building
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107

BRADLEY S. BRIDGE
Attorney I.D. 39678
Assistant Defender

ELLEN T. GREENLEE
Defender

DEFENDER ASSOCIATION OF
PHILADELPHIA
1441 SANSOM STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
(215) 568-3190

SARA JACOBSON
Temple University
Beasley School of Law
1719 North Broad St.
Philadelphia, PA 19122

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

A. Pennsylvania’s Mandatory Life Without Parole Sentencing Scheme For Juveniles
Convicted Of Murder Is Unconstitutional Under the United States and Pennsylvania
Constitutions 2

 1. In Holding Mandatory Juvenile Life Sentences Without Parole Unconstitutional,
 Miller Reaffirms The Court’s Recognition That Children Are Fundamentally
 Different Than Adults And Categorically Less Deserving Of The Harshest Forms
 Of Punishments 2

 2. Pennsylvania’s Mandatory Life Without Parole Sentencing Scheme For Juvenile
 Offenders Convicted Of Murder Is Unconstitutional Pursuant To *Miller*.... 4

 3. Any Life Without Parole Sentence For Juvenile Offenders Convicted Of Murder
 Is Unconstitutional Pursuant To The Pennsylvania Constitution 6

B. Qu’eed Batts Should Be Sentenced Based On The Most Severe Lesser Included Offense
of Third Degree Murder 7

C. Appellant Is Entitled To An Individualized Resentencing Hearing Based On The Lesser
Included Offense 12

III. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304, 122 S. Ct. 2242 (2002).....	11
<i>Carey v. Garrison</i> , 452 F. Supp. 485 (W.D.N.C. 1978)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Bradley</i> , 449 Pa. 19 (1972).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Devon Knox</i> , 2012 Pa. Super. 147 (Pa. Super. Ct. July 16, 2012).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Durham</i> , 389 A.2d 108 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1978).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 526 Pa. 374 (1991).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Edwards</i> , 488 Pa. 139 (1979).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Goldhammer</i> , 512 Pa. 587, 517 A.2d 1280 (1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 480 U.S. 950, 107 S. Ct. 1613, 94 L. Ed. 2d 798 (1987)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Jovon Knox</i> , 2012 Pa. Super. 148 (Pa. Super. Ct. July 16, 2012).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Kocher</i> , 529 Pa. 303 (1992).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Story</i> , 497 Pa. 273 (1981).....	8, 9
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 504 Pa. 511 (1984).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Zettlemyer</i> , 500 Pa. 16, 454 A.2d 937 (1982).....	5
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349, 97 S. Ct. 1197, 51 L.Ed.2d 393 (1977).....	2

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010).....	passim
<i>In re G.T.</i> , 597 A.2d 638 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991).....	6
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011).....	2
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012).....	passim
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471, 92 S. Ct. 2593, 33 L.Ed.2d 484 (1972).....	2
<i>Pa. Human Relations Comm. v. Mars Cmty. Boys Baseball Ass'n</i> , 488 Pa. 102 (1980).....	8
<i>People v. Bullock</i> , 440 Mich. 15 (Mich. 1992).....	6
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	2, 3, 10, 11
<i>Rutledge v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 292, 116 S.Ct. 1241, 134 L.Ed.2d 419 (1996).....	9
<i>Spectrum Arena Ltd. P'ship v. Commonwealth</i> , 603 Pa. 180 (2009).....	8
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 227 S.E.2d 97 (N.C. 1976).....	9
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 957 So.2d 757 (La. 2007)	10
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570, 88 S.Ct. 1209, 20 L.Ed.2d 138 (1968).....	8

STATUTES

18 PA. CONS. STAT. § 1102(a) & (b)	4, 8
42 PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. § 6302	4
42 PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. § 6322	4
61 PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. § 6137	4, 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST., Amend. VI2
U.S. CONST., Amend. VIII.....7
U.S. CONST., Amend. XIV2
MICH. CONST., Art. I, § 166
PA. CONST., Art.I, § 13.....5, 6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David A. Brink, *Immaturity, Normative Competence, and Juvenile Transfer: How (not) to Punish Minors for Major Crimes*, 82 Tex. L. Rev. 1555, 1557-58 (2004)10
Barry C. Feld, *Competence, Culpability and Punishment: Implications of Atkins for Executing and Sentencing Adolescents*, 32 Hofstra L. Rev. 463, 500-501 (2003).....10
Franklin E. Zimring, *Penal Proportionality for the Young Offender: Notes on Immaturity, Capacity, and Diminished Responsibility*, in *Youth On Trial: A Developmental Perspective On Juvenile Justice* 271 (Thomas Grisso & Robert G. Schwartz eds., 2000)10
